PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Martin Guthrie	03/16/2007
Richard Madter	03/19/2007
Christopher Book	03/16/2007
Kent Nickerson	03/19/2007
Dusan Veselic	03/16/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Research In Motion Limited
Street Address:	295 Phillip Street
City:	Waterloo
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2L 3W8

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11549762

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416-364-7311

Email: sbeney@bereskinparr.com

Correspondent Name: BERESKIN AND PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.

Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: BOX 401

501166371

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13210-330

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kendrick Lo

REEL: 024333 FRAME: 0007

\$40 00 07S

PATENT

Total Attachments: 6

source=13210-330Assignment#page1.tif source=13210-330Assignment#page2.tif source=13210-330Assignment#page3.tif source=13210-330Assignment#page4.tif source=13210-330Assignment#page5.tif source=13210-330Assignment#page6.tif

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"):

Martin GUTHRIE, 10457 Nassagaweya Puslinsch Townline, R.R. #1, Moffat, Ontario, Canada, L0P 1J0; Richard MADTER, c/o 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 3W8; Dusan VESELIC, c/o 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 3W8; Christopher BOOK, 301 Heritage Drive, Apt. 503, Kitchener, Ontario, N2B 3R7; and Kent NICKERSON, c/o 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 3W8.

have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING BATTERY SLUMP for which an application for United States Letters Patent will be filed, and as further identified by Docket No. 13210- 330/NH and RIM Reference No. 30459-US-PAT; and

WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, CANADA, having a place of business at 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, CANADA, N2L 3W8, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, to be granted for said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, WE, ASSIGNORS do hereby confirm sale, assignment, transfer, and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in any foreign country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND WE, ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application, or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said inventions; and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, both United

Page 1 of 6

States and foreign, which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

AND WE, ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said application, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date: MARCH 16, 2007

Martin GÜTHRIE

10457 Nassagaweya Puslinsch Townline, R.R. #1

Moffat, Ontario, Canada, LOP 1J0;

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, KEITH SCHNARR , whose full Post Office address is

302 THORNCROST DR, WATORLOO ONTARIO NOL-SRS (Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: MAR, \$4 , 2007

(Signature of Witness)

Page 2 of 6

Date: March 19, 2007

c/o 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 3W8 4052 Haddaugh Road, R.R#1, Ruslind, Outario NOB 2JO

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

1, <u>Jersold Randell</u> , who	se full Post Office address is
---------------------------------	--------------------------------

534 Sandbanks Crescent, Waterlow, Ontario, N2V2K2
(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: March 19, 2007

Page 3 of 6

Date: Mar 16 , 2007

Christopher BOOK

301 Heritage Drive, Apt. 503, Kitchener, Ontario,

N2B 3R7

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

1, KEITH SCHNARR		, whose full Post	, whose full Post Office address is	
302 THORNCRES	(Address of Witne	ONTARIO ess)	NH-5R5	

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: MAR, 16 , 2007

(Signature of Witness)

Page 5 of 6

Date: 11 Flarch, 2007	Kent Men
	Kent NICKERSON
	c/o 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L
	3W8
	SVVQ
STA	TEMENT BY WITNESS
	_
1, Nagula Tharma S	whose full Post Office address is
F02 0	
520 Buckingham Blvo	Naterloo, Ontano, N2T 279 Address of Witness)
· (Address of Witness)
	•
hereby declare that I was personally pr	resent and did see the above named person, personally
known to me to be the person named i	in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.
	and and game, and organization and carrie.
. 4n.	$\alpha \wedge Q \cap Q$
Date: March 19th, 2007	1/95 / 5/
	(Signature of Witness)
	(O.g. p.co.o o. valitiess)

Page 6 of 6

Dusan VESELIC

c/o 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I. Ron Harding , whose full Post Office address	s is
---	------

620 Buyhampton Cr., Waterloo, UN N2K 3N9
(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: Mar. 16

Page 4 of 6

PATENT REEL: 024333 FRAME: 0014

RECORDED: 05/04/2010